increase the policy liabilities.

The RM used by SLIC is consistent with the factors defined
in the RBC framework and represent a 75% confidence
interval with respect to the underlying probability
distribution of the possible outcomes.

Main assumptions used in determining life insurance
contract liability
The main assumptions used in determining life insurance
contract liability are below tabulated:

Assumption Description

Mortality  � Factored A67/70 for non-annuity
business to allow best estimate
experience rate

 � Weighted average of a(90)m and
a(90)f with one year age setback to
allow approximated 1% mortality
improvement of annuitants

Investment
return

Risk Free Rate structure proposed by IBSL
as at 31.12.2016

 Risk Free Rate

8

14

13

12

11

10

9

%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 1515+

SLIC maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the
year 2016 for its Life Insurance business and as at 31.12.2016
the Risk-based Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 427%
and it was 402% as at 31.12.2015. This is well above the
regulatory minimum requirement which is 120%.

0

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

Minimum

Capital Adequacy Ratio

%

2016 Q1 2016 Q2 2016 Q3 2016 Q4

CAR

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk

Assumption Change in
assumption

Impact on liability
Rs. Mn

Mortality +10% 311

-10% (312)

Discount Rate Up shock scenario
under RBC

(6,983)

Down shock scenario
under RBC

10,425

About SLIC 4-13
Performance Reviews  2016 16-53
Governance and Internal Controls 56-82
Financial Statements 85-217
Additional Information 220-248

73Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd | Annual Report 2016

The following table shows the participating and non-
participating fund position of the company.

Participating
Rs. 000

Non-
Participating

Rs. 000

Total
Rs. 000

31.12.2016 81,138,670 6,218,715 87,357,386

Percentage 92.88% 7.12%

General Insurance Risk
From 01.01.2016, as per the mandatory requirement by the
insurance regulator, IBSL, SLIC fully implemented the Risk
Based Capital (RBC) solvency framework which is required
under RBC regime.

Under this, the claim liability is defined as the combination
of the central estimate of claim liability and the risk
margin. Premium Liability is defined as the Central
Estimate of the Unexpired Risk Reserve along with the risk
margins.

Prudency in setting up reserves
There are two main components in General Actuarial
reserves, namely the Premium Liability and the Claim

[…]

benefit administration. In addition to all, all life financial streams are modeled and profit testing is produced by the
Actuary thus mitigating product design and pricing risk. Also the Group uses matching instruments to back liabilities
(ALM), if available.

Sensitivity Analysis for Life Insurance Risk
Provide assumptions used in determining life insurance contract liability

Assumption Description

Mortality Factored A67/70 for non annuity business to allow best estimate experience rate
Weighted average of a (90)m and a(90)f with one year age setback to allow approximated 1%
mortality improvement of annuitants

Investment return Risk free rate structure proposed bu IBSL as at 31.12.2016

The total liability set up under above guidelines is Rs. 64,946 million excluding cost of bonus.

SLIC participated in the RBC parallel run during 2015 and results as at 31.12.2015 are as follows. The total net liability
set up under RBC guidelines for best estimated assumption is Rs.16,370million.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on Liability

Mortality 10%
-10%

311 million
(312) million

Investment return Up shock scenario under RBC
Down shock scenario under RBC

(6,983) million
10,425 million

Notes to The Financial
Statements Contd.

About SLIC 4-13
Performance Reviews  2016 16-53
Governance and Internal Controls 56-82
Financial Statements 85-217
Additional Information 220-248

195Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd | Annual Report 2016

44.1 Insurance Risk contd.
44.1.1 Life Insurance Contracts contd.

Segregation of Policy Liability based on Product Category

31 December 2016 2015
 Insurance Insurance Total Gross Insurance Insurance Total Gross
 Liabilities Liabilities Insurance Liabilities Liabilities Insurance
 (with (without Liabilities (with (without Liabilities
 profits) profits)  profits) profits)
 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Whole Life 17,019 3,903 20,922 60,127 37,372 97,499
Endowment Assurance 33,016,145 1,944,305 34,960,450 41,008,719 1,646,665 42,655,384
Term Assurance - 925,739 925,739 - 1,820,843 1,820,843
Annuity 4,701,352 1,343,935 6,045,287 18,855,901 387,272 19,243,173
Rider Benefits 2,709 1,436,417 1,439,126 1,006,970 121,953 1,128,923
 Total 37,737,225 5,654,299 43,391,524 60,931,717 4,014,105 64,945,822

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund position of the Group. During the last quarter of
the 2015, Group introduced “Yasas” single premium investment policy which boosted the non-participating portfolio.

Participating Fund vs Non-Participating Fund   Participating Non-  Total
   Participating
   Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

2016   81,138,670 6,218,715 87,357,385
Percentage   92.88% 7.12%

2015   73,844,279 4,014,105 77,858,384
Percentage   94.84% 5.16%

44.1.2 Non - Life Insurance Contracts
General Insurance Risk
General insurance risk includes the reasonable possibility of significant loss due to uncertainty in the frequency of

[…]

Unlisted Debentures   500,534 141,608
Fixed Deposits   12,336,280 17,309,842

Available-For-Sale (AFS)
Listed Debentures   18,848,172 14,618,680
Treasury Bonds   4,062,844 5,119,315
   85,061,383 76,153,983

Notes to The Financial
Statements Contd.

About SLIC 4-13
Performance Reviews  2016 16-53
Governance and Internal Controls 56-82
Financial Statements 85-217
Additional Information 220-248

201Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd | Annual Report 2016

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk contd.

31 December   2016 2015
Company   Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Floating Rate Instruments
Loans & Receivables (L & R)
Development Bonds   7,158,558 6,815,995
Unlisted Debentures   - 400,090

Available-For-Sale (AFS)
Listed Debentures   717,859 609,597
   7,876,417 7,825,683

   92,937,800 83,979,667

Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and interest income by the amounts shown below.

31 December 2016 100bps Upward 100bps Downward
 Parallel Shift Parallel Shift
 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve
   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
   Interest Equity Interest Equity
   Income  Income
Company   Rs. 000  Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Financial Investments
Held-To-Maturity (HTM)   - - - -
Loans and Receivable (L&R)   70,689 - (70,689) -
Available-For-Sale (AFS)   7,000 (562,460) (7,000) 590,487
Fair-Value-Through-Profit-or-Loss (FVTPL)   -  - - -
   77,689 (562,460) (77,689v) 590,487

4-13 About SLIC
16-53 Performance Reviews  2016

56-82 Governance and Internal Controls
85-217 Financial Statements

 220-248 Additional Information

202 Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd | Annual Report 2016

44.2	 Market	Risks	(Contd.)
44.2.1	 Interest	Rate	Risk	(Contd.)
Sensitivity Analysis (Contd.)

31 December 2015 100bps Upward 100bps Downward
 Parallel Shift Parallel Shift
 of Yield Curve of Yield Curve
   Impact on Impact on Impact on Impact on
   Interest Equity Interest Equity
   Income  Income
Company   Rs. 000  Rs. 000 Rs. 000 Rs. 000

Financial Investments
Held-To-Maturity (HTM)   - - - -